Loan impairment charges at amortised cost and at fair value as well as provisions for guarantees and

commitments, etc.
 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions, beginning of period   5,157 5,937
 Implementation of IFRS 9 and adjustments to the standard   628 -
 Loan impairment charges and provisions for the year   366 -160
 Recognised as a loss, covered by loan impairment charges and provisions   -626 -687
 Other movements   82 67
 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions, end of period   5,607 5,157

The contractual balances outstanding for financial assets that were written
off as losses in 2018 and that are still attempted to be recovered amounted
to DKK 1,106m.

Jyske Bank / Annual Report 2018 / Notes / page 60

Note  The Jyske Bank Group

 DKKm

14 Loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees, inclusive of discount balance, cont.

 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees broken
down by stage – total  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

 Balance according to IAS 39, beginning of period   5,157
 Transitional effect, IFRS 9   628
 Derived effect on loans and advances at fair value   407
  Total, beginning of period 645 1,352 4,195 6,192

 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 1 270 -163 -107 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 2 -39 163 -124 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 3 -6 -140 146 0

 Impairment charges on new loans, etc. 271 264 569 1,104
 Impairment charges on discontinued loans and provisions for guarantees -221 -307 -837 -1,365
 Effect from recalculation -259 159 402 302
 Previously recognized as impairment charges, now final loss -21 -22 -583 -626

 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions, end of period 640 1,306 3,661 5,607

In addition to the effect from the implementation of IFRS 9, the period saw
generally fewer reversals of impairment charges due to the improvement of
the credit risk of the portfolio, primarily of the mortgage credit portfolio. The
items of new loans and advances, etc. and discontinued loans and advances,
etc. were affected by natural refinancing and re-mortgaging of loans and ad-
vances. The size of the item recalculation was affected by the changed credit
risk at each stage. The period only saw minor model adjustments.

In 2018, gross loans increased in the mortgage credit portfolio, and this trend
has been seen since the merger with Jyske Realkredit. The falling gross loans
in stage 3 was the reason why impairment charges fell in stage 3 in 2018. The
development can primarily be ascribed to write-offs and to a lesser degree to
the transfer of gross loans to stage 1 or stage 2. The increase in gross loans in
stage 2 did not result in any corresponding increase in impairment charges in
stage 2, as the change primarily related to the mortgage credit portfolio,
where the value of the collateral is high, and therefore the expected loss is
lower relative to gross loans.

 Breakdown of balance of impairment charges by stage - loans at amortised
cost Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

 Balance according to IAS 39, beginning of period   3,892
 Transitional effect, IFRS 9   539
 Total, beginning of period 323 641 3,467 4,431

 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 1 149 -80 -69 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 2 -32 90 -58 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 3 -5 -98 103 0

 Impairment charges on new loans, etc. 110 85 440 635
 Impairment charges on discontinued loans and provisions for guarantees -63 -140 -601 -804
 Effect from recalculation -140 102 411 373
 Previously recognized as impairment charges, now final loss -20 -10 -527 -557

 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions, end of period 322 590 3,166 4,078

Jyske Bank / Annual Report 2018 / Notes / page 61

Note  The Jyske Bank Group

 DKKm

14 Loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees, inclusive of discount balance, cont.

 Breakdown of balance of impairment charges by stage – loans at fair value Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 Balance according to IAS 39, beginning of period   923
 Transitional effect, IFRS 9, incl. derived effect on loans at fair value   407
 Total, beginning of period 253 651 426 1,330

 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 1 109 -73 -36 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 2 -5 67 -62 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 3 -1 -39 40 0

 Impairment charges on new loans, etc. 129 150 101 380
 Impairment charges on discontinued loans and provisions for guarantees -122 -152 -156 -430
 Effect from recalculation -113 41 17 -55
 Previously recognized as impairment charges, now final loss -1 -11 -47 -59

 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions, end of period 249 634 283 1,166

 Breakdown of balance of provisions by stage - guarantees and loan commit-
ments Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

 Balance according to IAS 39, beginning of period   342
 Transitional effect, IFRS 9   89
 Total, beginning of period 69 60 302 431

 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 1 12 -10 -2 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 2 -2 6 -4 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 3 0 -3 3 0

 Impairment charges on new loans, etc. 32 29 28 89
 Impairment charges on discontinued loans and provisions for guarantees -36 -15 -80 -131
 Effect from recalculation -6 16 -26 -16
 Previously recognized as impairment charges, now final loss 0 -1 -9 -10

 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions, end of period 69 82 212 363

 Gross loans, advances and guarantees by stage Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 Gross loans, advances and guarantees, 1 January 2018 435,426 23,290 12,843 471,559

 Transfer of loans, advances and guarantees to stage 1 9,113 -7,727 -1,386 0
 Transfer of loans, advances and guarantees to stage 2 -12,397 14,060 -1,663 0
 Transfer of loans, advances and guarantees to stage 3 -1,326 -1,489 2,815 0

 Other movements 18,874 -829 -2,560 15,485
 Gross loans, advances and guarantees, 31 December 2018 449,690 27,305 10,049 487,044
 Loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees, total 590 1,270 3,600 5,460
 Net loans, advances and guarantees, 31 December 2018 449,100 26,035 6,449 481,584

Jyske Bank / Annual Report 2018 / Notes / page 62

Note   The Jyske Bank Group
 DKKm

14 Loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees, inclusive of discount balance, cont.
   2018 2017

 Loans, advances and guarantees by stage and internal
rating - gross before impairment charges

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total

 Performing  PD band (%)

 1  0.00 - 0.10 43,398 191 - 43,589
 2  0.10 - 0.15 16,075 2 - 16,077
 3  0.15 - 0.22 27,753 6 - 27,759
 4  0.22 - 0.33 34,638 46 - 34,684
 5  0.33 - 0.48 91,005 226 - 91,231
 Ratings 1- 5   212,869 471 - 213,340 208,381
 6  0.48 - 0.70 81,574 662 - 82,236
 7  0.70 - 1.02 62,312 1,278 - 63,590
 8  1.02 - 1.48 37,159 945 - 38,104
 9  1.48 - 2.15 29,206 2,332 - 31,538
 10  2.15 - 3.13 8,648 2,422 - 11,070
 11  3.13 - 4.59 6,190 3,048 - 9,238
 Ratings 6 – 11   225,089 10,687 - 235,776 224,679
 12  4.59 - 6.79 3,435 2,505 - 5,940
 13  6.79 - 10.21 1,931 4,700 - 6,631
 14  10.21 - 20.0 704 8,039 - 8,743
 Ratings 12-14   6,070 15,244 - 21,314 15,869
 Other   5,310 289 - 5,599 4,429
 Non-performing loans 352 614 10,049 11,015 18,201
 Total   449,690 27,305 10,049 487,044 471,559

Irrevocable credit commitments of DKK 18,175m are all in stage 1 and are distributed according to internal rating in this
way: Rating 1: DKK 1,843m, Rating 2: DKK 500m, Rating 3: DKK 427m, Rating 8: DKK 7,098m, Rating 10: DKK 1,423m, Rat-
ing 11: DKK 6,884m

   2018 2017

 Loan impairment charges and provisions for guaran-
tees by stage and internal rating

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total

 Performing  PD band (%)

 1  0.00 - 0.10 3 6 - 9
 2  0.10 - 0.15 6 0 - 6
 3  0.15 - 0.22 15 0 - 15
 4  0.22 - 0.33 28 2 - 30
 5  0.33 - 0.48 81 11 - 92
 Ratings 1- 5   133 19 - 152 1
 6  0.48 - 0.70 87 15 - 102
 7  0.70 - 1.02 74 13 - 87
 8  1.02 - 1.48 95 21 - 116
 9  1.48 - 2.15 63 41 - 104
 10  2.15 - 3.13 31 55 - 86
 11  3.13 - 4.59 33 78 - 111
 Ratings 6 – 11   383 223 - 606 24
 12  4.59 - 6.79 36 67 - 103
 13  6.79 - 10.21 16 150 - 166
 14  10.21 - 20.0 8 692 - 700
 Ratings 12-14   60 909 - 969 27
 Others   10 39 - 49 358
 Non-performing loans 4 80 3,600 3,684 4,747
 Total   590 1,270 3,600 5,460 5,157

Jyske Bank / Annual Report 2018 / Notes / page 63

Note  The Jyske Bank Group

 DKKm  2018

14 Loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees, inclusive of discount balance, cont.

 Security provided for assets credit-impaired on the balance sheet date
 Cash deposits  144
 Highly liquid securities  85
 Bank guarantees  4
 Real property, residential  2,844
 Real property, commercial  3,347
 Movable property, cars, rolling stock  61
 Other movable property  333
 Other collateral  0
 Guarantees (financial institutions)  84
 Total  6,902

[…]

Recognised discount for acquired loans -47 -173
 Other movements 75 69
 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions, end of period 4,206 4,286

 Loan impairment charges at amortised cost 3,761 3,758
 Loan impairment charges at fair value 2 0
 Provisions for guarantees 213 338
 Provisions for commitments and unutilised credit lines 142 -
 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions, end of period 4,118 4,096
 Balance of discounts for acquired loans 88 190
 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees incl. balance of discounts, end of

period 4,206 4,286

 The regulatory balance of loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees does not include

the discount balance for acquired loans and advances.

Jyske Bank / Annual Report 2018 / Jyske Bank A/S / page 138

Note   Jyske Bank

 DKKm

9 Loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees, inclusive of discount balance, cont.

 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees broken down by
stage Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

 Balance according to IAS 39, beginning of period   4,096
 Transitional effect, IFRS 9   507
 Total, beginning of period 325 637 3,641 4,603

 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 1 147 -79 -68 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 2 -27 84 -57 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 3 -4 -98 102 0

 Impairment charges on new loans, etc. 93 84 424 601
 Impairment charges on discontinued loans and provisions for guarantees -86 -126 -657 -869
 Effect from recalculation -108 111 334 337
 Previously recognized as impairment charges, now final loss -20 -10 -524 -554
 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions, end of period 320 603 3,195 4,118

In addition to the effect from the implementation of IFRS 9, a general minor decline was seen in the balance of impairment
charges, which was the net result of an increase in the balance of impairment charges due to a minor deterioration of the credit
quality of the portfolio and write-offs in stage 3. The items of new loans and advances, etc. and discontinued loans and ad-
vances, etc. were affected by natural refinancing and re-mortgaging of loans and advances. The size of the item recalculation
was affected by the changed credit risk at each stage. The period only saw minor model adjustments.

In 2018, gross loans fell slightly. This trend has been seen since the merger with Jyske Realkredit, as part of the development is
caused by the refinancing of bank loans to mortgage loans. The falling gross loans in stage 3 was the reason why impairment
charges fell in stage 3 in 2018. The development can primarily be ascribed to write-offs and to a lesser degree to the transfer of
gross loans to stage 1 or stage 2.

 Breakdown of balance of impairment charges by stage – loans at amortised cost Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 Balance according to IAS 39, beginning of period   3,758
 Transitional effect, IFRS 9   421
 Total, beginning of period 257 578 3,344 4,179

 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 1 135 -69 -66 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 2 -25 78 -53 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 3 -4 -95 99 0

 Impairment charges on new loans, etc. 63 57 397 517
 Impairment charges on discontinued loans and provisions for guarantees -51 -112 -579 -742
 Effect from recalculation -102 94 359 351
 Previously recognized as impairment charges, now final loss -20 -9 -515 -544
 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions, end of period 253 522 2,986 3,761

Jyske Bank / Annual Report 2018 / Jyske Bank A/S / page 139

Note   Jyske Bank

 DKKm

9 Loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees, inclusive of discount balance, cont.

 Breakdown of balance of impairment charges by stage– loans at fair value Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 Balance according to IAS 39, beginning of period   0
 Transitional effect, IFRS 9, incl. derived effect on loans at fair value   2
 Total, beginning of period 2 0 0 2

 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 1 0 0 0 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 2 0 0 0 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 3 0 0 0 0

 Impairment charges on new loans, etc. 1 0 0 1
 Impairment charges on discontinued loans and provisions for guarantees -2 0 0 -2
 Effect from recalculation 0 1 0 1
 Previously recognized as impairment charges, now final loss 0 0 0 0
 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions, end of period 1 1 0 2

 Breakdown of balance of provisions by stage - guarantees and loan commitments Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 Balance according to IAS 39, beginning of period   338
 Transitional effect, IFRS 9   84
 Total, beginning of period 66 59 297 422

 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 1 12 -10 -2 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 2 -2 6 -4 0
 Transfer of impairment charges at beginning of period to stage 3 0 -3 3 0

 Impairment charges on new loans, etc. 29 27 27 83
 Impairment charges on discontinued loans and provisions for guarantees -33 -14 -78 -125
 Effect from recalculation -6 16 -25 -15
 Previously recognized as impairment charges, now final loss 0 -1 -9 -10
 Balance of loan impairment charges and provisions, end of period 66 80 209 355

 Gross loans, advances and guarantees by stage Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 Gross loans, advances and guarantees, 1 January 2018 148,183 10,282 7,596 166,061

 Transfer of loans, advances and guarantees to stage 1 1,347 -910 -437 0
 Transfer of loans, advances and guarantees to stage 2 -5,594 5,832 -238 0
 Transfer of loans, advances and guarantees to stage 3 -605 -692 1,297 0

 Other movements 394 -4,672 -1,727 -6,005
 Gross loans, advances and guarantees, 31 December 2018 143,725 9,840 6,491 160,056
 Loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees, total 272 568 3,136 3,976
 Net loans, advances and guarantees, 31 December 2018 143,453 9,272 3,355 156,080

Jyske Bank / Annual Report 2018 / Jyske Bank A/S / page 140

Note   Jyske Bank
 DKKm

9 Loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees, inclusive of discount balance, cont.
   2018 2017
 Loans, advances and guarantees by stage and internal rating  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total

 Performing  PD band (%)

 1  0.00 - 0.10 46,583 48 - 46,631
 2  0.10 - 0.15 15,223 2 - 15,225
 3  0.15 - 0.22 10,495 5 - 10,500
 4  0.22 - 0.33 9,173 10 - 9,183
 5  0.33 - 0.48 13,042 97 - 13,139
 Ratings 1- 5   94,516 162 - 94,678 101,620
 6  0.48 - 0.70 16,102 496 - 16,598
 7  0.70 - 1.02 11,868 537 - 12,405
 8  1.02 - 1.48 7,791 660 - 8,451
 9  1.48 - 2.15 6,854 1,586 - 8,440
 10  2.15 - 3.13 2,952 1,559 - 4,511
 11  3.13 - 4.59 983 754 - 1,737
 Ratings 6 – 11   46,550 5,592 - 52,142 49,167
 12  4.59 - 6.79 990 729 - 1,719
 13  6.79 - 10.21 148 413 - 561
 14  10.21 - 20.0 65 2,709 - 2,774
 Ratings 12-14   1,203 3,851 - 5,054 3,308
 Other   1,385 188 - 1,573 2,108
 Non-performing loans 71 47 6,491 6,609 9,858
 Total   143,725 9,840 6,491 160,056 166,061

Irrevocable credit commitments of DKK 2,770m are all in stage 1 and are distributed by internal rating in this way: Rating 1:
DKK 1,843m, Rating 2: DKK 500m and Rating 3: DKK 427m

   2018 2017
 Impairment charges by stage and internal rating  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total
 Performing  PD band (%)

 1  0.00 - 0.10 3 6 - 9
 2  0.10 - 0.15 6 0 - 6
 3  0.15 - 0.22 15 0 - 15
 4  0.22 - 0.33 21 1 - 22
 5  0.33 - 0.48 29 3 - 32
 Ratings 1- 5   74 10 - 84 1
 6  0.48 - 0.70 29 11 - 40
 7  0.70 - 1.02 44 12 - 56
 8  1.02 - 1.48 41 16 - 57
 9  1.48 - 2.15 28 32 - 60
 10  2.15 - 3.13 18 39 - 57
 11  3.13 - 4.59 11 31 - 42
 Ratings 6 – 11   171 141 - 312 24
 12  4.59 - 6.79 21 30 - 51
 13  6.79 - 10.21 2 22 - 24
 14  10.21 - 20.0 1 337 - 338
 Ratings 12-14   24 389 - 413 27
 Others   3 27 - 30 26
 Non-performing loans 0 1 3,136 3,137 4,018
 Total   272 568 3,136 3,976 4,096

Jyske Bank / Annual Report 2018 / Jyske Bank A/S / page 141

Note   Jyske Bank

  DKKm

10 Loans, advances and guarantees as well as loan impairment charges and provisions for guarantees by sector

 Sector Loans, advances and guarantees

Balance of loan im-
pairment charges
and provisions for

guarantees

Loan impair-
ment charges

and provisions
for guarantees

for the year
Losses for

the year

%

2018
%

2017
End of

2018
End of

2017
End of

2018
End of

2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

 Public authorities 6 6 8,560 9,265 0 0 0 0 0 0